

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.32727 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
1.	24.11.2025	<u>CMR,J & GTK,J</u> <u>W.P.No.32727 of 2025</u> Mr. K.Ranga Surya Prakash Rao, learned Standing Counsel for Union Bank of India takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 3 and requests time to file counter affidavit. Issue notice to respondent No.4, returnable in four (4) weeks. List the matter on 22.12.2025. <u>I.A.No.1 of 2025</u> At the time of hearing the petition, it is brought to the notice of this Court that the presiding officer of Debts Recovery Tribunal is on leave and the Debts Recovery Tribunal is not functioning at present. Therefore, the petitioner is constrained to approach this Court, seeking the relief claimed in the writ petition, in view of the urgency, as an attempt is being made to take possession of the property in question by issuing notice under Section 13(4) and Rule 8(1). Therefore, considering the facts and circumstances of the case, as pleaded in the writ	(Contd...)

		petition and in this petition and the submissions made by learned counsel for the petitioner, as the petitioner was again called for discussions for the proposals made for settlement of the dispute under MSME scheme, there shall be interim direction to respondent No.2 not to take physical possession of the property, pursuant to the notice dated 15.11.2025 issued by respondent No.2, till the next date of hearing. <u>CMR,J</u> <u>GTK,J</u> <i>MDP</i>	
--	--	--	--