

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH::AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.W.P.No.32727 of 2025

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
33	03.08.2026	<u>DEV,J & SUN,J</u> On 15.04.2026, learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that he has specific instructions to state that entire amounts due towards the respondent-bank i.e., Rs.12.5 crores along with components of interest etc., shall be paid by the petitioners by the end of August, 2026. Considering the request of learned counsel for the petitioners, a Co-ordinate Bench of this Court, directed the petitioners to deposit an amount of Rs.2.00 crores within a period of four (04) weeks from the date of the order, in order to show <i>bona fides</i> of the petitioners. It is also made clear in the said order that the remaining part has to be paid till the end of August, 2026. But, it appears from the record that the payment of Rs.2.00 crores was also not made within four (04) weeks time which was stipulated by the Co-ordinate Bench and that too, it was paid in a piecemeal manner. As such, it is established that the petitioners failed to pay Rs.2.00 crores amount within the time stipulated by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court.	

However, in view of the fact that a Co-ordinate bench recorded in the said order that parts thereof, shall be paid by the end of August, 2026, the petitioners have to pay the entire amount due to the respondent-bank by excluding an amount of Rs.2.00 crores. If the petitioners failed to deposit entire amount with all components of interest etc., by the end of August, 2026, appropriate orders will be passed in this Writ Petition.

List on 01.09.2026.

DEV, J

SUN,J

PKR